

# **Communication No. 2685**

## **Decisions of the Council**

The ISU Council met online on February 14, 2025. The following were among the decisions taken by the Council during the meeting.

### 1. Cancellation of ISU Four Continents Short Track Speed Skating Championships 2025

The <u>ISU Statement</u> published on October 25, 2024 stated that the ISU Four Continents Short Track Speed Skating Championships 2025 would no longer take place in Salt Lake City as originally scheduled, and that the Council would actively explore options to reschedule the event for a later date within 2024/25 season. It has not proven possible to find an alternative location and date for these Championships and the Council therefore took the decision to cancel the ISU Four Continents Short Track Speed Skating Championships 2025.

#### 2. Modernization ISU Constitution

The Council reviewed and discussed a second draft of the modernized ISU Constitution, and other related documents.

The draft Constitution and other documents will be distributed to all ISU Members in late February, before the ISU Member Conferences during March.

March 13, 2025	ISU Member Conference during the ISU World Short Track Speed Skating Championships – Beijing, CHN
March 13, 2025	ISU Member Conference during the ISU World Speed Skating Single Distances Championships – Hamar, NOR
March 25, 2025	ISU Member Conference during the ISU World Figure Skating Championships – Boston, USA

ISU Members that have not yet registered to attend an ISU Member Conference should do so immediately. **The final deadline for entries is February 28**. Please make your registration <u>here</u>.

#### 3. Next Council meeting

The Council will meet again as follows:

- on March 31-April 1, 2025 in Boston, USA on the occasion of the ISU World Figure Skating Championships 2025.

February 17, 2025

Jae Youl Kim, President

Colin Smith, Director General